
 

 

 
 

CABINET  
 
 

7 June 2021 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Sandra Hancock Democratic Services Manager  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk . 
01923 278377 
 
 

Publication date: 27 May 2021 
Updated: 28 May 2021 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Membership 
 
 

Mayor P Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor A Dychton (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillors S Johnson, J Pattinson, I Stotesbury, M Watkin 

and T Williams 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2021 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Conduct of meeting  
 
 The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 

general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate. 
 

5. Contract Exemption Hertfordshire Growth Hub (Pages 4 - 8) 
 
 Report of the Economic Development Consultant 

 
6. Strategic Framework 2020-21 Q4 Update (Pages 9 - 148) 
 
 Report of the Executive Head of Strategy and Communications and Head of 

Enterprise Programme Management Office  
 

7. Update of the Council's Domestic Abuse and Joint Safeguarding Policies (Pages 
149 - 231) 

 
 Report of the Environmental Health Manager 

 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


 

 

8. Balmoral Road Garage Site - proposed use for interim move-on homes for 
Watford's Single Homeless Pathway (Pages 232 - 244) 

 
 Report of the Head of Housing 

 
9. Economic Growth Strategy (Pages 245 - 372) 
 
 Report of the Economic Development Officer and the Group Head of Place Shaping 

 
10. Exclusion of press & public  
 
 The Chair to move: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated below in 
terms of Schedule 12A. 
 
Note: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point. 
 
 

11. Riverwell Joint Venture - Deed of Variation to Members Agreement (Pages 373 - 
376) 

 
 Report of the (Shared Services) Director of Finance 

 
Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 – the report contains commercially sensitive 
information 
 



PART A 
Report to:  Cabinet  
 
Date of meeting: 7th June 2021  
 
Report author: Emma Finn, Economic Development Consultant  
 
Title:   Procurement Exemption - Watford Business Growth Grant 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) has been provided to local councils by the 

Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy.  The purpose is to support 
businesses that have either closed or have been severely impacted by the Covid 19 
pandemic including those businesses that do not pay rates and are therefore unable 
to access support through the Local Restrictions Grant Scheme (LRSG). 

  
1.2 £500,000 of this funding will provide businesses and organisations in Watford 

impacted by Covid 19 with advice, support and grant funding to help them grow.   
 
1.3 It is understood that ARG top-up of £976,795 will only be released if the initial ARG 

funding is spent by 30th June 2021, subject to meeting the spend criteria.  Hence 
wishing to establish the grant process with Hertfordshire Growth Hub. 

 
1.4 Watford Borough Council has developed a bespoke programme of business support 

for Watford businesses with between 5 and 10 employees, which have been 
impacted by Covid 19.  

 
1.5 Hertfordshire Growth Hub will be providing advice and support for 300 Watford 

businesses as 
[...]
eek to ensure
they recover from the impact of Covid 19.

Managing Director Donna Nolan
Date 13 May 2021

Portfolio holder
Name of the Portfolio Holder informed Mark Watkin

Date the Portfolio Holder was informed 13 May 2021

Page 8



 

 

 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: 7 June 2021 
 
Report author: Executive Head of Strategy and Communications and  

Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office 
 

Title:   Focusing on delivery:   
   Tracking progress on the Council Plan – 2020-24 / Delivery  
                                     Plan –  2020-22 (Quarter 4), Organisational Development Strategy 
                                     2020 – 24 (Quarter 4) and Our Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan   
                                     (Quarter 4) 
 
Nature of Report:  For noting 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Watford Borough Council has set an ambitious agenda for the town and the council 

and has refined its strategic framework to ensure that it continues to build its 
reputation as a council that delivers and gets things done. A critical part of this 
approach is regular monitoring and reporting of the key elements of the council’s 
strategic framework comprising: 
 

 the Council Plan 2020-24 and Delivery Plan 2020-22; 

 the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24; and 

 Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan. 
 

1.2 The updates on the progress on the plans reflect the positive outcomes that have 
been achieved through strengthening the council’s strategic framework and 
establishing a clear focus for the organisation.  This has enabled services to 
concentrate on what is important to the town and council. The progress achieved 
since the plans were approved in summer 2020 is shown in the updates appended 
to this report (Appendix A, B and C). 

 
1.3 All three plans were underpinned by our corporate understanding of both the 

external and internal environment at the time of their development.  The council 
has continued to face tremendous challenges since the l
[...]
tential cost 
implication if 
needed to recruit 
on short-term 
basis to fill posts 
 

Regular monitoring and 
reporting to Cabinet and 
Overview and Scrutiny  
 
Robust project and 
programme management. 
 
Regular checking in with 
staff through 1:1s, team 
meetings, surveys, Staff 
Ambassador Group 
 
Build into recruitment 
literature 
 
 

Treat 3 (severity) x 
2 (likelihood) 
= 6 

Our Road to 
Renewal Plan is 
adopted but 
cannot be 
delivered 

Town and council 
do not deliver the 
renewal as 
effectively as 
they could. 
Perceived lack of 
leadership and 
support 

A significant appraisal of 
resourcing requirements 
has been undertaken in 
relation to the activities 
identified within the Road 
to Renewal Plan. This will 
be aligned to the 
corporate budget position 
prior to approval. A robust 
governance and reporting 
structure has also been 
established to ensure 
ongoing momentum and 
appropriate levels of 
scrutiny 

Treat 3 (severity) x 
2 (likelihood) 
= 6 

Our Road to 
Renewal Plan 
does not allow 
for an agile 
response to the 
changing 
external 
environment 

Council’s support 
for renewal is not 
as effective as it 
could be 

There may be need to 
accelerate, amend or stop 
the plans in the Renewal 
Plan in  light of the fast 
changing external 
environment. The 
governance structure in 
place allows for a formal 
change control process so 
that decisions to deviate 
from the Road to Renewal 
Plan are not made in 
isolation and with full 
overview of the Renewal 
Co-ordination Board. The 
plan will be refreshed at 
appropriate times.  

Treat  3 (severity) x 
2 (likelihood) 
= 6 

 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

 

3.0 Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is recommended to note: 
 

3.1 The progress updates within this report relating to: 
 

 the Council Plan 2020-24 and Delivery Plan 2020 -22 (Appendix A); 

 the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 (Appendix B); and 
 the Road to Renewal Plan (Appendix C). 

 

3.2 As outlined in the original report to Cabinet in July 2020, that the progress to date 
will be communicated publically to our residents, with the proposal to do this in 
September 2021  

 
3.3 The significant corporate effort over the last three months that has resulted in a 
 substantial level of progress made against all three plans. 
 
3.4 The impact of external factors on some of the areas of delivery. Where this is the 

case, the area have been reviewed to reflect the current environment during 
Quarter 4. The focus on delivery within the life of the plans remains a corporate 
commitment. 

 
3.5 The Road to Renewal plan will adapt to best serve residents and businesses as the 

Covid-19 incident continues and develops. As confirmed as part of the last update 
to Cabinet, a review and refresh of the existing plan has been undertaken to ensure 
that it is responding to the impact of the pandemic and the arising needs of 
residents and businesses. This will be presented to Cabinet in July 2021.  

 
  

Further information 
 Kathryn Robson, Executive Head of Strategy and Communications 

kathryn.Robson@watford.gov.uk      Tel: 01923 278077 
 
Liam Hornsby, Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office 

 liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk  Tel:  01923 278094 
 
 
 Report approved by: Donna Nolan, Managing Director 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

mailto:kathryn.Robson@watford.gov.uk
mailto:liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk


 

 

4.0 Detailed proposal 
 

4.1 A refreshed strategic framework 
 

4.2 The council has an ambitious agenda for Watford and recognises that a focused, 
and aligned, strategic framework is fundamental to the successful delivery of its 
plans for the town. 
 

4.3 In summer 2020, the council reviewed and refreshed its strategic framework to 
better reflect these ambitions as well as the Mayor’s Manifesto, local intelligence, 
community feedback and best practice.  The renewed framework, comprising the 
council’s key strategies and plans, confirms our focus on what is important to the 
town an
[...]
ership Board 

 From June ’21 – Delivery of 
recommendation of review 

On track Business continuity plans across 
the council have been updated to 
reflect the lessons learnt from 
the first wave of Covid-19. Plans 
for second wave preparedness 
were finalised and have now 
been put into action effectively. 
This includes the impact on 
services and a clear and auditable 
process for amending services 
based on resource requirements 
or government guidance. A 
review of the corporate resilience 
approach has been completed 
and was discussed at the 
council’s Leadership Board in 
May 2021.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 38



Appendix A - Delivery Plan Progress Update 
Version 1.0 
11 May 2021 

 

 

 

 
 

THEME 2:  A thriving, diverse and creative town 

Key achievements over this period 

 Town Hall Quarter programme developed into a comprehensive single programme to regenerate the area at the north end of the High Street, ensure a 

sustainable future for the Town Hall and Colosseum, develop a refreshed heritage and museum service and adopt new ways of working for the council. 

 Awarded of circa £1.85 million for the borough to roll out external wall insulation (through two bids - one with TRDC/WCHT and one with Bucks Council 

totalling £3.7million). 

 £3.5m awarded to the council to assist in the decarbonisation of the Town Hall and Colosseum, contributing to the council’s target of achieving a greener 

organisation 

 All remaining plots at Woodlands within the Riverwell development are now under offer, with 62 total completions and the remaining units expected to 

complete by June 2021. Construction of the Multi-Storey Car Park has commenced on site and good progress has been made to date. 

 A covid-safe High Street remained open (subject to a 3rd national lockdown), with ongoing advice and guidance for all businesses to ensure that they 

operated in line with legislation so that residents and visitors were kept safe. Covid and traffic marshal presenc
[...]
ctions back into 
project plan, with date and 
responsibility for completion 

Residual risks approved 
by: 

 If accepting any residual high 
risk, consult the ICO before 
going ahead 

DPO advice provided:  DPO should advise on 
compliance, step 6 measures 
and whether processing can 
proceed 

Summary of DPO advice: 

DPO advice accepted or 
overruled by: 

 If overruled, you must explain 
your reasons 

Comments: 

Consultation responses 
reviewed by: 

 If your decision departs from 
individuals’ views, you must 
explain your reasons 

Comments: 

This DPIA will kept 
under review by: 

 The DPO should also review 
ongoing compliance with DPIA 

 

Page 231



Part A  
 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date of meeting: Monday, 7 June 2021 
 
Report author: Head of Housing 
 
Title:   Balmoral Road Garage Site - proposed use for interim move-on  

  homes for Watford's Single Homeless Pathway 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report recommends the use of the Balmoral Road Garage site for the 

development of 15 x one bedroom self-contained homes aimed at ex-rough 
sleepers who have been assisted through Watford’s Single Homeless Pathway.  
These units will form an essential element of the Pathway by introducing 
throughput from other parts of the Pathway.   

 
1.2 The development requires contributions from the council in the form of foregone 

best value on the land and development costs, totalling £941,000.  The rest of the 
development costs will be met by the proposed developer, One YMCA and a bid for 
capital and revenue funding to Homes England/MHCLG’s1 Rough Sleeping 
Accommodation Programme (RSAP) submitted on 29 April 2021, the outcome of 
which is expected end of May/early June 2021. 

 
1.3 There is a strong social value case for the proposal. 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 

Measures 

Response 

(treat, 

tolerate, 

terminate or 

transfer) 

Risk 

Rating 

(combination 

of severity 

and 

likelihood) 

Funding from 

Hom
[...]


Treat Likelihood = 2 
Severity = 3 
 
Total risk = 6 
 

Page 247



 

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(combination of 
severity and 
likelihood) 

Opportunities 
are not taken to 
build stronger 
links with 
businesses and 
skills providers 

Council becomes 
disconnected 
with concerns of 
businesses and  
longer- leading to 
businesses and 
employees 
moving away 
term skills 
requirements  

Key Account 
system, business 
groupings,  work 
with West Herts 
college and skills 
providers  

Treat Likelihood = 2 
Severity = 4 
 
Total risk = 8 

Watford does 
not engage and 
support sub-
regional growth 
and Herts wide 
initiatives 

Watford fails to 
maximise the 
opportunities 
that are available, 
and is left out of 
joint initiatives 

Full participant of 
SW Herts JSP, 
Herts Growth 
Board, HLEP.  
Increase resources 
allocated to 
Economic 
Development. 

Treat Likelihood =3 
Severity =3 
 
Total risk = 9 

 
3.0 Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 

 Approve the draft Economic Growth Strategy, High Level Action Plan and detailed 
Project Plan. 

 Agree to the development of a Watford Skills and Employment Plan, led by West 
Herts College. 

 Note that the strategy will be monitored through quarterly updates to Cabinet, 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and to the business partnership, One Watford 
for Business. 

 
 Contact Officer: 

 For further information on this report please contact: 
 Jane Mason  Economic Development Officer 
 Telephone:   01923 278029 
 Email:   Jane.Mason@watford.gov.uk 
 
 Report approved by: Tom Dobrashian, Group Head of Place Shaping  
 

Page 248



 

4.0  Introduction 
 

4.1 Watford Borough Council’s previous Economic Development Strategy covered the 
period 2015-2020.  The need to review and refresh the Strategy was timely, given the 
events of 2020 and the very different economic landscape that the town will
[...]
the following five priories: 

 Developing a thriving and productive economy 

 Supporting our key sectors 

 Supporting our communities to access opportunities 

 Creating a new economic future for Watford town centre 

 Creating the right environment for sustainable growth. 
 

5.4 These are explained further: 
 
Developing a thriving and productive economy 
 
Developing a thriving and productive economy will require strong partnership working 
at local and regional level, the development and provision of tailored business support 
programmes and tangible actions to retain employment space for now and the future. 
 

 We will maximise the benefits of working across Hertfordshire , using our 
influence to reflect the needs of our business community 

 We will support businesses to start and grow by signposting and providing 
support to innovate and utilise digital technology 

 We will ensure planning policy and other actions preserve existing employment 
space and work with developers and existing landlords to ensure there is a 
supply of right sized accommodation available. 

 
Supporting our key sectors 
 
Supporting our key sectors will require developing strong partnership working to 
develop and deliver cross Hertfordshire sector action plans and to develop more local 
strategies to work with the four key sectors that are essential for future growth and 
employment. 
 

 We will work with HLEP to develop and deliver relevant sector action plans, 
drawing on county wide resources. 

 All our sectors are important to our resilience but the following four are 
particularly important to growth and employment. They are: 

Page 251



 

o Professional services - especially accounting, legal, finance, and insurance 
o Creative, cultural. digital and film 
o Healthcare (medical services, medical equipment and pharmaceuticals) 
o Retail, hospitality and leisure 

 We will build on existing relationships to understand different issues in each of 
these sectors and wor
[...]
new ways of doing things and, thanks to its super-connectivity 

to the rest of the country, is firmly on the map as a great place for businesses to locate and 

succeed and for people to live and flourish. 

 

Our Economic Growth Strategy will focus on the best of Watford and the advantages that 

will take our town to the next level. It sends a clear message to the business sector, 

employees and local residents that we are ambitious to do more. We will be focused and 

partnership orientated to make a difference to our business and resident communities for 

the better.  

 

A shared strategy for success 

 

We recognise that to be successful, we have to bring our vision for Watford to life, and this 

means identifying the right priorities and actions that are focused on delivery and making a 

difference. This not only relates to our Economic Growth Strategy, but to the town as a 

whole, which is why we have engaged with our community and partners to find out what is 

important to them, tested ideas that have emerged, and underpinned our findings with up-

to-date data and information. 

 

Our five priorities for prosperity and success for Watford 

 

 Developing a thriving and productive economy. 

 Supporting our key sectors. 

 Supporting our communities to access opportunities. 

 Creating a new economic future for Watford town centre. 

 Creating the right environment for sustainable growth. 

 

Developing a thriving and productive economy 

 

Developing a thriving and productive economy will require: strong partnerships, working at 

local and regional level, the development and provision of tailored business support 

programmes and tangible actions to retain employment space for the present and the 

future. 

 

 We will maximise the benefits of working across Hertfordshire, using our influence 

to reflect the needs of our business community. 

Page 268



$q10toad1.docx 

Page 14 of 16 

 We will support businesses to start and grow by sign
[...]
seeks to focus on the best of Watford and the advantages what will 

take our town to the next level.  It sends a clear message to businesses, employees and local people 

that we are ambitious to do more.  We will be focused and partnership orientated to make a 

difference to our business and resident communities for the better. 

A shared strategy for success 

We recognise that to be successful we have to bring our vision for Watford to life, and this means 

identifying the right priorities and actions that are focused on delivery and making a difference.  This 

not only relates to our Economic Growth Strategy, but to the town as a whole, which is why we have 

engaged with our community and partners to find out what is important to them, tested ideas that 

have emerged, and underpinned our findings with up to date data and information. 

Page 343



 

 

Our five priorities for prosperity and success for Watford 

 Developing a thriving and productive economy 

 Supporting our key sectors 

 Supporting our communities to access opportunities 

 Creating a new economic future for Watford town centre 

 Creating the right environment for sustainable growth. 

 

Priority 1: Developing a thriving and productive economy 

We are fortunate in Watford to have a strong and resilient economy.  We are home to a good and 

diverse mix of businesses, ranging from sole traders to large multinationals that operate across a 

range of sectors.  We benefit from a high GVA and job density.  We want to champion this success, 

recognising the impact of COVID-19 and Brexit on the long-term fortunes of businesses and job 

sectors. 

We will work with our partners to build a thriving and productive Watford economy, influencing and 

engaging where it is in Watford’s best interests, targeting support where it is needed and increasing 

employment space to match the needs of business. 

Our objectives Our actions 

Maximise the benefit of 

working with Hertfordshire 

wide org
[...]
ix B - Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 Q4 Update

	7 Update of the Council's Domestic Abuse and Joint Safeguarding Policies
	Appendix 1 - Domestic Abuse Policy
	Appendix 2 - Joint Safeguarding Policy
	Appendix 3 - Safeguarding Policy EIA
	Appendix 4 - Domestic Abuse Policy EIA
	Appendix 5 - Domestic Violence and Joint Safeguarding Policies DPIA

	8 Balmoral Road Garage Site - proposed use for interim move-on homes for Watford's Single Homeless Pathway
	Appendix 1 for Balmoral Road Garage Site - proposed use for interim move-on homes for Watford's Single Homeless Pathway

	9 Economic Growth Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Draft Strategy
	Appendix 2 - 5-year smart action plan
	Appendix 3 - Detailed project plan final
	Appendix 4 - Background document




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

CABINET 
 

7 June 2021 
 

 
Present: Mayor Taylor (Chair) 

 
 Councillors A Dychton, S Johnson, J Pattinson, I Stotesbury 

and T Williams 
 

Also present: Councillors N Bell 
 

Officers: Managing Director 
Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
(Shared Services) Director of Finance 
Group Head of Place Shaping 
Group Head of Community and Environmental Services 
Executive Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications 
Mayor's Political Assistant 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
The Mayor welcomed everyone to the first Cabinet meeting in the Town Hall for 
over a year.  He welcomed the new Portfolio Holders and introduced the 
councillors present. 
 

1   Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Watkin. 
 

2   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3   Minutes of previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2021 were submitted and signed. 
 

4   Conduct of meeting  
 
The Mayor reported that he intended to go through the agenda as published. 
 
 
 



 
2 

5   Contract Exemption Hertfordshire Growth Hub  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Economic Development Consultant setting out 
details of a procurement exemption for a Watford Business Growth Grant to 
Exemplas.  Details of the exemption request were set out in the appendix to the 
report. 
 
The Mayor briefly introduced the report and then invited the Group Head of 
Place Shaping to provide further information. 
 
The Group Head of Place Shaping explained that the report provided 
transparency of the decision.  The Hertfordshire Growth Hub would provide 
support to businesses in Watford. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bell, the Group Head of Place Shaping 
advised that the Growth Hub would support businesses with between five and 
10 employees.  Other support was available to businesses with more employees. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That Cabinet notes the report. 
 

6   Strategic Framework 2020-21 Q4 Update  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Executive Head of Strategy and Communications 
and Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office which provided an 
update on the council’s strategic framework, comprising  
 

 The Council Plan 2020-2024 and Delivery Plan 2020-22 

 The Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24; and 

 Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan 
 
The Mayor thanked the officers for the update and noted the huge amount of 
work that had been undertaken across the council.  He invited the Managing 
Director to provide further details. 
  
The Managing Director advised that this was the third update to Cabinet.  During 
the last quarter the council had continued to face the challenges of the Covid-19 
pandemic whilst continuing to provide services to its community.  The delivery of 
the framework had continued at pace.  When the framework had initially been 
adopted it had not been expected that the council and the country would be 
having to deal with a lengthy pandemic.  The whole framework was currently 
under review and an update would be provided to Cabinet in the summer.   



 
3 

 
The Managing Director then outlined some of the key highlights from the last 
quarter.  
 

 Watford Borough Council had been assigned as district lead on ‘Staying 
Connected’, a Hertfordshire-wide project, aiming to support people 
with accessing information technology devices and training to get 
them digitally connected and reduce social isolation. 

 £3.5 million awarded to the council towards the decarbonisation of 
the Town Hall and Colosseum. 

 £1.85 million awarded to the council to roll out external wall 
insulation. 

 Excellent careers festival held in March 2021; the council having been 
very involved in the event. 

 Watford Business Park development – planning permission had been 
granted and demolition had commenced. 

 Very high percentage of managers had undertaken the mental health 
awareness training. 

 Time to talk initiative, second sessions held. 
 
In response to a question from the Mayor the Managing Director explained that 
the completed items would be migrated from the delivery plan following the 
relevant quarter the action had been completed.   
 
Councillor Bell commented that it was good to see that many of the actions had 
either been completed or were on track.  He asked about the proposal for six 
apprentices and if this was still on track for September.  
 
The Mayor responded that there had been many discussions about the 
apprentices and he was keen for this to happen.  The council was working with 
Watford Chamber of Commerce.  The Managing Director confirmed that 
September continued to be the target date. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That Cabinet notes: 
 
1.  The progress updates within this report relating to: 
 

 the Council Plan 2020-24 and Delivery Plan 2020 -22 (Appendix A);  

 the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 (Appendix B); and 

 the Road to Renewal Plan (Appendix C). 
 



 
4 

2. As outlined in the original report to Cabinet in July 2020, that the progress 
to date will be communicated publically to our residents, with the 
proposal to do this in September 2021. 

 
3. The significant corporate effort over the last three months that has 

resulted in a substantial level of progress made against all three plans. 
 
4. The impact of external factors on some of the areas of delivery. Where 

this is the case, the area have been reviewed to reflect the current 
environment during Quarter 4. The focus on delivery within the life of the 
plans remains a corporate commitment. 

 
5. The Road to Renewal plan will adapt to best serve residents and 

businesses as the Covid-19 incident continues and develops. As confirmed 
as part of the last update to Cabinet, a review and refresh of the existing 
plan has been undertaken to ensure that it is responding to the impact of 
the pandemic and the arising needs of residents and businesses. This will 
be presented to Cabinet in July 2021. 

 
7   Update of the Council's Domestic Abuse and Joint Safeguarding Policies  

 
Cabinet received a report of the Environmental Health Officer (Community) which 
provided updates of the Domestic Abuse and Joint Safeguarding policies.   
 
The Mayor noted the statistics related to domestic abuse in a year.  He invited 
Councillor Dychton to introduce the report. 
 
Councillor Dychton stated that the updated policies reflected changes in legislation and 
risks.  The policies would ensure the council met its statutory responsibility.  The 
Domestic Abuse policy explained how the council would respond to any suspicions of 
abuse.  A number of agencies, including the council, played a part in supporting work to 
reduce incidences of domestic abuse and to support victims.  The policies set out clear 
responsibilities and an action plan ensured priorities were met.  The intention was to 
monitor the policies over the next six months. 
 
In response to a comment from Councillor Johnson about the inclusion of local data, 
the Group Head of Community and Environmental Services advised that national data 
was used to understand the longer-term impacts.  However as part of the review the 
local data would be noted.  The strategic high-level data provided by national statistics 
helped inform the policies. 
 
Councillor Pattinson urged that training was put in place for both members and officers, 
particularly safeguarding.  The Group Head of Community and Environmental Services 
confirmed the councillor’s comments would be taken on board.   
 
 



 
5 

RESOLVED – 
 
That the Joint Safeguarding Policy and Domestic Abuse Policy, attached as appendices 1 
and 2 to the report, be approved. 

 
8   Balmoral Road Garage Site - proposed use for interim move-on homes for 

Watford's Single Homeless Pathway  
 
This report was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 

9   Economic Growth Strategy  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Economic Development Officer and Group Head 
of Place Shaping, including the draft Economic Growth Strategy 2021-2025. 
 
The Mayor thanked the officers for developing the strategy.  Following the 
recession in 2008 Watford was one of the most successful economies in the UK.  
In March 2020 Watford was home to more than 5,400 enterprises, an increase of 
28% since 2015.  He noted that Watford had seen the greatest productivity 
growth in Hertfordshire over the last decade.  There was a strong diverse 
business base.  There was a strong supply of jobs and attracted private sector 
investment.  However the claimant count had nearly doubled since January 2020 
due to Covid-19; a significant number had lost their jobs.  The town had yet to 
see the impact of Brexit.  Although Watford did not have significant deprivation 
there were pockets of deprivation within the town. 
 
The Mayor stated that he was positive about the economic future of Watford 
and South West Hertfordshire.  Watford always dared to be different and looked 
beyond the usual solutions.  Watford was an outstanding location for business 
and was the base for regional and national headquarters.   
 
The Mayor referred to the report and advised that it set out five priorities: 
 

 Developing a thriving and productive economy 

 Supporting our key sectors 

 Supporting our communities to access opportunities 

 Creating a new economic future for Watford town centre 

 Creating the right environment for sustainable growth 
 
The strategy also contained a detailed action plan.  The Mayor highlighted some 
of the aspects and the action plan.  He said the council wanted to be investors, 
developers, ambitious, enterprising and benefitting all of the community. 
 



 
6 

Councillor Bell commented on reference to the film industry and whether the 
town was in competition with Hertsmere and Elstree.  He also questioned if the 
council was pushing other industries, for example IT and incubator businesses, 
particularly now with Watford Business Park and Croxley Park. 
 
The Mayor responded that there had been collaboration in South West 
Hertfordshire in connection with the film industry.  He had recently visited 
Warner Brothers filming site and noted how busy it was currently.   
 
The Group Head of Place Shaping advised that the council wanted to drive the 
film and creative sectors in South West Hertfordshire.  Watford was the largest 
and best connected town within the area.  The strategy referred to supporting 
four key sectors – professional services, creative sector, health care and town 
centre services including retail and hospitality.  Some of these had the biggest 
challenges but also the best prospects.  IT was an enabling service, behind many 
other sectors.  An action within the strategy looked at how an innovation hub 
could be embedded.  The council wanted to support lots of businesses to grow in 
Watford and would look at any potential government grants that could help 
support the growth. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bell about Atria and the John Lewis 
site, the Mayor and Managing Director both advised that they were aware of 
ongoing discussions and there was interest in the site.   
 
Councillor Williams noted that sustainability and tackling climate change had 
been included throughout the strategy. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Stotesbury regarding updates, the 
Mayor advised that he understood they would be included as part of the 
quarterly updates considered at the beginning of the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. That Cabinet approves the draft Economic Growth Strategy, High Level 

Action Plan and detailed Project Plan. 
 
2. That Cabinet agrees to the development of a Watford Skills and 

Employment Plan, led by West Herts College. 
 
3. That Cabinet notes that the strategy will be monitored through quarterly 

updates to Cabinet, Overview and Scrutiny Committee and to the business 
partnership, One Watford for Business. 

 
 



 
7 

 
10   Exclusion of press & public  

 
RESOLVED – 
 
That, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during consideration of 
the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated in terms of Schedule 12A. 
 

11   Riverwell Joint Venture - Deed of Variation to Members Agreement  
 
Cabinet received a report of the (Shared Services) Director of Finance, who 
introduced the report. 
 
Members considered the officer’s recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That Cabinet approves the officer’s recommendation. 
 
 

 
 Mayor 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.35 pm 
 

 

 


